* "D24" models only
Single Output
UWR Models
Features
Figure 1. Simplified Schematic
+VIN
–VIN
+VOUT

0.800
(20.32)
0.200
(5.08)
0.400
(10.16)
0.10
(2.54)
BOTTOM VIEW
3
1
2
4
6
5
UWR-5/1000-D24  5 1000 120 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/282  75% C7, P3
UWR-5/1000-D48  5 1000 120 ±2% ±2% 48  36-72 25/141  75% C7, P3
UWR-12/420-D24 12  420 150 ±2% ±2% 24  18-36 25/265  80% C7, P3
UWR-12/420-D48 12  420 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/133  80% C7, P3
UWR-15/335-D24 15  335 150 ±2% ±2% 24 18-36 25/264  80% C7, P3
UWR-15/335-D48 15  335 150 ±2% ±2% 48 36-72 25/132  80% C7, P3
➀ Typical at TA = +25°C under nominal line voltage and full-load conditions unless otherwise noted.
➁ Ripple/Noise (R/N) measured over a 20MHz bandwidth.
➂ 20% to 100% load.
➃ Nominal line voltage, no-load/full-load conditions.
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide   ➀
Ripple/Noise ➁
(mVp-p, Max.)
VOUT
(Volts)
Output
Package
(Case,
Pinout)
Efficiency
(Min.)
Regulation (Max.)
Line
VIN Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)Model
Input
IOUT
(mA, Max.)
IIN ➃
(mA, Max.)Load ➂
Case C7
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
M I N I A T U R E ,  5  W A T T  D C / D C  C O N V E R T E R S UWR Models
3
Floating Outputs
Since these are isolated DC/DC converters, their outputs are "floating."
Users may ground either the Common (pin 6) for normal usage or the
positive side (+Output, pin 3) to effectively reverse the output polarity.
Filtering and Noise Reduction
All UWR 5 Watt DC/DC Converters achieve their rated ripple and noise
specifications without the use of external input/output capacitors.  In critical
applications, input/output ripple and noise may be further reduced by
installing low-ESR, tantalum or electrolytic capacitors across the input
and/or output terminals.  The capacitors should be located as close to the
power converters as possible.  Typical values are listed below. In many
applications, using values greater than those listed will yield better results.
To Reduce Input Ripple
"D24" Models 20µF, 50V
"D48" Models 10µF, 100V
To Reduce Output Ripple
5V Outputs 47µF, 10V, Low ESR
12/15V Outputs 33µF, 20V, Low ESR
In critical, space-sensitive applications, DATEL may be able to tailor the
internal input/output filtering of these units to meet your specific require-
ments.  Contact our Applications Engineering Group for additional details.
Input Fusing
Certain applications and/or safety agencies may require the installation of
fuses at the inputs of power conversion components.  For DATEL UWR
5 Watt DC/DC Converters, you should use slow-blow type fuses with values
no greater than 0.5A.
Absolute Maximum Ratings
T E C H N I C A L  N O T E S
Input Voltage:
"D24" Models 40 Volts
"D48" Models 80 Volts
Input Reverse-Polarity Protection Current must be < 6A. Brief
duration only. Fusing recommended.
Output Overvoltage Protection:
5V Outputs 6.8 Volts, limited duration
12V Outputs 15 Volts, limited duration
15V Outputs 18 Volts, limited duration
Output Current Current limited. Max. current and
short-circuit duration are model